

NO. 03-407

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

**JUDGE JOHN F. KOWALSKI,
JUDGE WILLIAM A. CRANE,
AND JUDGE LYNDA L. HEATHSCOTT,**

Petitioners,

JUDGE DENNIS C. KOLENDA,

Respondent,

v.

**JOHN CLIFFORD TESMER, CHARLES CARTER, ALOIS SCHNELL,
ARTHUR M. FITZGERALD, and MICHAEL D. VOGLER,**

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

David A. Moran
Counsel of Record
Wayne State University Law School
471 West Palmer
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 577-4829

Michael J. Steinberg
Kary L. Moss
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of Michigan
60 West Hancock Street
Detroit, Michigan 48201
(313) 578-6814

Mark Granzotto
414 West Fifth Street
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
(248) 546-4649

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2611

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. Respondents Fitzgerald and Vogler Have Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Statute Under the Doctrine of <i>Jus Tertii</i> | 7 |
| A. Fitzgerald and Vogler Have Suffered an “Injury In Fact” | 8 |
| B. Fitzgerald and Vogler Have a Sufficiently Close Relationship With Indigents Who Will Be Injured by the Statute..... | 11 |
| C. Significant Obstacles Prevent Indigent Defendants From Asserting Their Own Rights..... | 15 |
| D. <i>Jus Tertii</i> Standing Is Appropriate In This Case..... | 17 |
| II. The Denial of Appointed Counsel to Indigent Defendants Filing Their Initial Direct Appeals on the Merits After Pleading Guilty or <i>Nolo Contendere</i> Violates the Fourteenth Amendment..... | 21 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| A. An Application for Leave to Appeal to the Michigan Court of Appeals from a Plea-Based Felony Conviction Is Not a “Discretionary” Appeal Within the Meaning of <i>Douglas</i> and <i>Ross</i> | 22 |
| 1. “Discretionary” Appeals Do Not Include First-Tier Direct Appeals Decided on the Merits..... | 23 |
| 2. The Appeal At Issue in This Case Is Not “Discretionary.”..... | 29 |
| B. Indigent Defendants Forced to File Applications for Leave to Appeal Without Counsel Will Receive a “Meaningless Ritual” Instead of Meaningful Appellate Review..... | 32 |
| 1. A Typical Indigent Cannot Identify or Coherently Argue Appellate Issues Arising From His Plea-Based Appeal or Overcome the Procedural Hurdles Arising in a First-Tier Appeal..... | 33 |
| 2. Indigents Cannot Rely on Trial Counsel’s Work Product to Perfect First-Tier Direct Appeals..... | 37 |
| 3. The Statutory Exceptions Are Insufficient to Provide Indigents Meaningful Access to the Michigan Court of Appeals..... | 38 |
| C. An Indigent Defendant Cannot Be Forced to Waive His or Her Right to Equal Treatment and Due Process As a Condition of Pleading Guilty..... | 41 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | 3, 34, 37 |
| <i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 124 S.Ct. 1347 (2004) | 19 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978) | 41 |
| <i>Bulger, et al. v. Judges of Tenth Circuit Court</i> , 562 N.W.2d 200 (Mich. 1997) | 3, 16 |
| <i>Bundy v. Wilson</i> , 815 F.2d 125 (1st Cir. 1987) | 23, 29, 33 |
| <i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959) | 42 |
| <i>Cabaniss v. Cunningham</i> , 143 S.E.2d 911 (Va. 1965) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) | 15 |
| <i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989) | 10, 12, 17 |
| <i>Carey v. Population Services</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) | 13 |
| <i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts General Hospital</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) | 27, 30 |
| <i>Contineri v. Clark</i> , 2003 WL 21771236 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) | 1, 30 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438 (1962)..... | 40 |
| <i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>DiCicco v. City of Grosse Pointe Woods</i> , 2002 WL 346126 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002) | 31 |
| <i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963) | passim |
| <i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Company, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) | 8, 14 |
| <i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 674 (1958)..... | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)..... | passim |
| <i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Systems, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) | 8 |
| <i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) | 9 |
| <i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Great Lakes Realty Corp. v. Peters</i> , 57 N.W.2d 901 (Mich. 1953) | 31 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 13 |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) | 30 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 8, 18 |
| <i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... | 22 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California,</i> 528 U.S. 152 (2000) | 34 |
| <i>Muhammad v. Close,</i> ___ U.S. ___, 124 S.Ct. 1303 (2004) | 41 |
| <i>Murray v. Giarratano,</i> 492 U.S. 1 (1989) | 25 |
| <i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel,</i> 526 U.S. 838 (1999) | 19 |
| <i>Peguero v. United States,</i> 526 U.S. 23 (1999)..... | 40 |
| <i>People v. Artman,</i> 553 N.W.2d 673 (Mich. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 40 |
| <i>People v. Berry,</i> 157 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. Ct. App. 1968)..... | 31 |
| <i>People v. Bulger,</i> 614 N.W.2d 103 (Mich. 2000)..... | passim |
| <i>People v. Douglas,</i> 332 N.W.2d 521 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983)..... | 30 |
| <i>People v. Graves,</i> 523 N.W.2d 876 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994)..... | 39 |
| <i>People v. Hayden,</i> 348 N.W.2d 672 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984)..... | 1, 30 |
| <i>People v. Hunter,</i> 507 N.W.2d 768 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993)..... | 39 |
| <i>People v. Nixten,</i> 454 N.W.2d 160 (Mich. Ct. App.1990)..... | 39 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>People v. Orweller</i> , 494 N.W.2d 753 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992)..... | 39 |
| <i>People v. Plaza</i> , 617 N.W.2d 687 (Mich. 2000) | 35, 36 |
| <i>People v. Resler</i> , 532 N.W.2d 907 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995)..... | 39 |
| <i>People v. Weathers</i> , 2003 WL 21362810 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) | 2, 30 |
| <i>People v. Wiley</i> , 315 N.W.2d 540 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)..... | 30 |
| <i>Perez v. State</i> , 4 S.W.3d 305 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999)..... | 29 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... | 13 |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... | 8, 11, 14, 15 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Leverett</i> , 239 S.E.2d 136 (W.Va. 1977)..... | 32 |
| <i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974) | passim |
| <i>Sabaugh v. Riga</i> , 2003 WL 21362981 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003) | 31 |
| <i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) | 15 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000) | 27, 28, 40 |

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>State v. Bobenal Investment</i> , 314 N.W.2d 512 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981)..... | 31 |
| <i>State v. Cooper</i> , 498 A.2d 1209 (N.H. 1985)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Trowell</i> , 739 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1999)..... | 29 |
| <i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)..... | 18 |
| <i>Swenson v. Bosler</i> , 386 U.S. 258 (1967)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>United States Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)..... | 12, 14, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976)..... | 25 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... | 10 |
| <i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... | 18 |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... | 18 |

Constitutional Provision and Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. Const., Amend. XIV..... | passim |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | 20 |
| Md. Ann. Code, art 27A § 4..... | 24 |
| Md. Code Ann. § 12-1302(e)..... | 23 |
| Me. R. App. P. 20..... | 23 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Me. R. Crim. P. 44(a)(2)..... | 24 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.3a (2000)..... | passim |
| Mich. Comp. Laws § 777.1 | 34 |
| Mich. Ct. R. 6.301(C)(2) | 39 |
| Mich. Ct. R. 7.205(D)(3)..... | 1 |
| Mich. Sup. Ct. Admin. Order 1981-7..... | 9 |
| Mich. Sup. Ct. Admin. Order 1989-3(4)-(5) | 9 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1444(e) | 24 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-451 | 24 |
| N.H. S.Ct. R. 4..... | 23 |
| N.Y. County Law § 717(1)..... | 24 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. §§ 450.10(1)..... | 24 |
| Nev. R. App. P. 3C..... | 32 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 178.397 | 32 |
| Okla. Stat. Tit. 22 § 1051(a) | 24 |
| Okla. Stat. Tit. 22 § 1356 | 24 |
| Va. Code § 17.1-406(A) | 32 |
| Va. Code § 19.2-163.3..... | 24, 32 |

W.Va. R. Crim. P. 44(a)24

Other Authorities

Mara Matuszak, Note, *Limiting Michigan's Guilty and
Nolo Contendere Plea Appeals*,
73 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 431 (1996)..... 2, 37, 39, 40

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *Literacy Behind Prison Walls*,
NCED 1994-102 35
